UNITED NATIONS

GENERAL
ASSEMBLY

Distr.
GENERAL

A/C.5/34/79/Add.5
5 December 1979

ORIGINAL: TUNGLISH

Thirty-fourth session
FIFTH COMMITT L
Agenda item 97

PROGRAMME BUDGET FOR THII BIENNIUM 1978-1979

Budget and programme performance of the United Nations
for the biennium 1976-1979

Report of the Secretary-General

Addendum

Section 5A. Department of FEconomic and Social Affairs

Section 5B. Transnational corporations

Section 5C. Department of International Economic and Social Affairs
Section 5D. Department of Technical Co~operation for Development

Section 5T. Office of Secretariat Services for Economic and Social Matters

Section 5F. Director-General for Development and International Co-operation

T79-34615



SECTION 5A. DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL AFFAIRS

Table 5A-1
(in thousands of United States dollars)

A. Regular budget

Estimated additional requirements
Total
Revised Decisions of rpv%sed
appropriation Rates of policy-meking Other estimate
1978-1979 Inflation exchange organs changes Total 1978-1979
9 817.9 - - - (514.7) (51L.7) 9 303.2
B. Extrabudgetary resources (substantive and administrative support)

Previously .
estimated Rev%sed
expenditures estimate
1978-1979 Source of funds _}978—1979

15 924,2 Reimbursement of support of technical co-operation activities 3 bsh.h
1 633.6 UNFPA 439.8
1 096.9 Trust Fund for Development Plenning, Projections and Policies 303.0

657.2 WFP 75.9
54k .3 Voluntary Fund for the Decade for Women 9.1
80.7 Revolving Fund for Natural Resources Exploration 115.0
- UNEP 120.1
1k3.3 UNICEF 35.1
- Trust Fund for Social Defence 25.8
20 LBo.2 Total, B L 578.2
rao 298.1 Total, A and B 13 881.4
C. Extrabudgetary resources (operational projects)
Previously
estimated | Revised
expenditures -/ estimate
1978-1979 Source of funds ' 1978-1979
113 718.0 United Nations Development Programme (UNDP) j -
29 520,0 United Nations Fund for Population Activities (UNFPA) i -
1 309.0 United Nations Environment Programme (UNEP) -
15 105.0 Other funds -
159 652.0 Total, C a/
189 950.1 Total, A, B and C a/

a/ Delivery against extrabudgetary financed operational projects is reported for the whole of the biennium
1978-1979 under the Department of Technical Co-operation for Development, section 5D.

-1-



2 €08 6 (L q18)  [L7HT8) - ~ - - 6°L18 6 Te30L
1°556 (rrqn)  ((nenn) - - - - 0°666 SOOTAIIS UOWWOD
PUB UOTIBIFISTUTWRY °C
6 9LY (6°€€) (6°€€) - - - - g° 014 roT4eaado~00 TEOTUYDS3
Jo jususdeUuR)y T
[ jxoddns summagoxg D
L°650 ¢ (nre€t1) l(n-cel) - - - - 1°26T ¢ S0T38T38BIS @
6°EEE [t g-ce - - - - 7 TIE BADUSY
~ saTeJJV TeTId08 (TT)
LGHT T (Le1) (LeT) - - - - 7°gST T sxeyxenbpesy (T)
siTtelJe UBTIE]}IUBUMY
pue jusmudoTsasp TEId08 L
6°toL (e-6n) (2 61) - - - - T H6E KSoTouyde) PUB SOUSTOG *Q
8 TIoN (0°68) (0°63) - - - - g 055 S0oUBUTY pUB
UOT}EBIFSTUTHPE OTTAnd *§
g LoL Hhe oRe - - - - €89 uotjerndog °f
6°LLT (8" 1€) |[(8°1¢) - - - - L+ 602 £LJoTouwyoay
pUE SOTWOUOD® UBIIQ ‘L
0°848 (o 9n) (09N} - - - - 0° {06 q10dsuegy pue Ajasud
¢ 500an0sag TEJANYERLK ‘C
£€'€06 T (q70ET) | (70ET) - - - - Lg€g T soToTT0d
pus suotyoafoxd
‘SutuueTd juswdoTsasg T
£3TATA0® JOo ssuwmagoxg g
6°LTE 28 .2'g - - - L *60E 7 USWS3B UBU
pUE UOTIOSITP SATINOSXH Y
$998WILSD 18307, sadusyo JuauW sus3J0o JuryBW 23uByoxa UOT3BTJUT 6L6T-gL6T saumreIB0I g
POSTADI JI2U43Q ~foTdapay -fo110d JoO JOo sag3my SuoI}
6L6T-8L6T SUOTSTO8(Q -sradoxdde
T820], pasTady

sjuswsImbad TBUOT}IPDPB PIYIBUTIST

(SIBTTOP S3%BIG PIYTUN JO SpuBsnoyy ul)

umBsIB0oId AQ $37BWIIS® PasTadX JO UOTINGIIISTIP

T-VS 5Tqes

1995png J18INndayg

.



(L 418) - (e-0) - - (Le2g) (L°T) (0*ogtr) T830%
{(n'ny) - - - - - 9T (o 9n) §90TAISS
UCUIIOD PUB UOTIBIFSTUTHPY °C
(6°€¢) - - - - - (6°0) (f°€€) uo 14819d0-00
TedoTuyo9} JO QUSWSFeUB) °T
jroddns suneifoag ‘D
(n°eeT) - (€°0) - - (9 on) (n+0) (1°16) SOTISTIBIS g
S2e = - - - - T°0 f°ee BASUSD) — SATRIJY TBIOOQ (TT)
(L2T) - - - - (€70) 9t (0°9T) sa9aenbpRsy (1)
R SITRJJE UBTJIB}TUBIMY
pue quowdoTsASp TBIOOS °J
(c-6n) - - - - - (L°0) (6°81) f3oTouyoa} puR SDUSIOE 9
(0°68) - - - - 80 €0 (T1°06) soweuTy
PUE UOTIBIISTUTWPB JTTQng G
f1°qe - - - - 79 L 9°9T uotrjeTndod “f
(871¢) - - - - - (0°T) (g-og) £3oTouyoay
puB SOTWOUODS UBID(Q ‘€
(0°91) - - - - (6°0) (2°2) (€-€n) jaodsuedy pue
ASxaus ‘sedanosaa TeanjeN ‘2
(°0ET) - - - - ST (2°2) (L-62T) sa1otTod pPUR SuoT3oefoxd
‘3utuueTd quswdoTsasq T
A3TAF3O® jo souwreidorg g
2 - - - - - (L°T) 66 JUswodeUeu
PUB UOT309aIP SATINDIXE Y
18301 9130 jusud tnba sasuadxa S90 TAIDS Furqurag ToABI] §9800 saumrex301y
pue Jurgueaado TE0308B.I3U0D 33818
adnjruang TeIsUH I9U30 UOUMOD
¢STBTIIYBM pus
‘sa11ddng S9TIBTBY

(sIUTTOP S938B35 PI3TUN JO Spussnoyy ul)

SaN3Tpusdxe JO 303[q0 urew Aq pus suwsJisodd Xq

S}USIISIINDAI [EUOIFLPDE DS JEUI36® JO UOTINGIIISEID

~VG 9148L

:193pnq IsTnday

-3~



SECTION 5A. FORMER DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC
AND SOCIAL AFFAIRS

I. Dissolution of the Department

5A.1 The former Department of Economic and Social Affairs was dissolved

30 June 1978 when, in pursuance of resolution 32/197, the functions of the
former Department and the related credits approved for them were transferred

to sections 1, 5C, 5D, S5E and 13B, as authorized by ACABQ. The General Assembly
at its thirty-third session, taking into account these transfers, approved
revised appropriations in the amount of $9,817,900 for the former Department

of Ecogomic and Social Affairs, section 5A, in respect of the first six months
of 1978,

II. Programme developments

S5A.2 Programme developments in respect of the activities undertaken in the first
six months of the present biennium are reported within the context of the réports
presented for the successor Bepartments under sections 5C and SD of the budget.

III. Revised budget estimates (decrease: &51L,700)

S5A.3 As indicated in table 5A-~1 above the revised requirements for the former
Department of Economic and Social Affairs total $9,303,200, which reflects an
estimated net saving of $514,700. An analysis of these net savines by object of
expenditure is given below.

Salaries and common staff costs (decrease: $480,000)

SA.L  The savings of 3L480,000 are due to lower than estimated expenditures under
established posts (5389,300), consultants (%5,600) and common staff costs

($116,300) having been only partially offset by increased requirements for temporary
assistance (%$16,500), overtime ($12,500) and ad hoc expert groups (%$2,200).

SA.5 The decreased requirements under salaries and common staff costs, +505,600,
. result from a higher than projected vacancy rate, combined with salary costs
below the level of the standard costs used for estimeting requirements.

5A.6 The increased requirements for temporary assistance (%1£,500) result from

the exceptional requirement for 810,000 for the salary of the Under--Secretary-
General, Office of Technical Co-operation for the period 1 January 1978 through

30 April 1978, pending the establishment of the Department of Technical Co-operation
for Development under section 5D.

SA.7 The increased requirements for overtime (%12,500) are due to the unforeseen
need for additional clerical assistance required for the timely preparation of
statistical manuscripts required to meet printer's publication deadlines.

Other objects of expenditure

5A.8 Savings totalling $3%,700 have arisen under other objects of expenditure

as follows: travel $1,700: supplies and materials $300; external printing $32,700.
The saving realized in respect of external printing is due to the deferral of a
number of publications combined with some element of overestimation of original

b



requirements. Increased printing requirements for the population, public
administration and development policy programmes were more than offset by

reduced requirements for the statistical, social development and natural resources
programmes .



SECTION 5B. TRANSNATIONAL CORPORATIONS

Table 5B.1
(in thousands of United States dollars)

A. Regular budget

Estimated additional requirements

Revised
apf;?rgzi;’t;;on Rates Decisions of Total
of policy-making Other revised
Inflation exchange organs changes Total estir ‘e
6 226.2 27.6 3.9 - (532.6) (501.1) 5 725.1
B. Extrabudgetary resources (substentive and administrative support)
Previously
estimated Revised
expenditures gstimat,e
1978-1979 Source of funds 1978-1979
- Reimbursement of support of technical co-operation activities "110.0
186.0 Bilateral contributions 185.0
186.0 Total, B 295.0
6 k12,2 Total, A and B 6 020.1
C. Extrabudgetary resources (operational projects)
Previously
estimated Revised
expenditures estimate
1978-1979 Source of funds 1978-1979
- Trust Fund for the Centre on Transnational Corporations 1 075.0
- United Nations Development Programme 50.0
= Total, C 1 125.0
6 bi2,2 Total, A, B and C 7 145.1

-6




1°62L § (t°10s) | (9°2ES) - - 6°¢ 9°le e°92e 9 8305
Letee 1°¢ T°¢ - - - - 9°gIt Irun
IUTOL/JVOST 333U °G
L°1se L-lt ofqT - - - L€ o HeEe 3TUn
JUTOL/YMOE BI3Ud) °f
£°qee (q°€ET) (g onT) - - - -l L°LSE 3Tun
. JUTOL/VIOE 313U  °E
L*sge 1°¢ (0°2) - - 6°¢ - 9°2ge 3Tun
JUTOL/HDT 3X3U3)  °2
LgTE (g°€) (0°S) - - - 2°'1 G2zt 3Tun
JUTOL/YOd @I3u3) T
: SUOTSSTUMOD TBUOTIIX
943 Y3ta suorjexodrop
TRUOTJVUSUBL] UO
3JI3U3) IY3} Jo s83TuUn uTOL °d
. . oqe - - - £°¢T ‘0Tl suotywI0dIo) )
2 neE N (9798¢) | (6°T°0Oy) 8 i TRUOTIBUSUN], UO 2X3USD °V
8395w 38d 8305 sadusyd quaul suedJo Furywu o3ueydxs uoT3IBTIUT 6L6T—QLET saumrsldoag
pasTad I3Y30 ~fotdapay ~-£o1T0d JO Jo 8338y [): 38
6L6T—L6T SUDTSTOA( -s12dozdds
T830L PIsTARY

S3IWURIMbII TBUOTITPPY PIFVUTIST

(SIBTTOP §23935 PA3TUN JO SPUBSNOYZ UT)

2°gS 91a8L

SMBIFoId Aq BIJVW[389 DISLASL JO UOTINQIIFSTP wvvﬂgp TeTgey




(t'wo8) | - - - - (-on) (2"11) (n"9%n) o303
1°¢ - - - - - - 1°t 3Tun JUTOL/JYDSH BI3U8) G
LeLT - - - - - - LLt ATUN IUTOL/YMOT SI3Ua) “
(n°eeT) - - - - - 6) (0°n2T) 3TUN JUTOL/VIDE I3ud) €
6°'T - - - - - %°0 S 1 3TUN JUTOL/HOH SIIUd) °¢
(8°¢) - - = - - - (8°€) 3TUN AUTOL/VDE BI3Wd) °T
:SUOTSSTUNOD TBUOTIAI ay3 Y3Ta
suofgeIodio) THUOTFRUSUTBLY UO
aIjua) ay3 JO s3Tun jurTOP °g
(9°98¢) - - - - {(S*on) (2°$) (6°01€) suoty8I0dI0)
TSUOTHBUSUBIL UO aIJUd) °Y
183075 Ia430 quaud tnba sasuadxa SO0 TAIIS Jurqutzg ToABIY, §3800 saumreIFOx g
pue Sutgeaado TeN398IJUOD 3ieis
aamjuang TeI8ua) I3Y3Q UCUMOD
¢sTeTIa3 8w pue
‘sayddng S9TIBTEG

(sJ8TTOP 893835 PIJTUN JO spuesnouy ut)

dn3Tpuddxad Jo 3oa[qo urew Aq puw suweldoxd Aq

§3UdweITNbal [BUOT3IPPS POJUUII3Ed JO UOTINQIIISTD

£°gg 91qeg

1998pnq Iendoy

-8-



SECTION S5B. TRANSNATIONAL CORPORATIONS

I. Programme developments

5B.1 The work programme as proposed under Section 5B of the programme budget
for the biennium 1978-1979 is, on the whole, being implemented as foreseen. In
the following paragraphs significant additions or deletions to the work plan
are described.

Research

5B.2 The studies on the impact of transnational corporations on the balance
of payments and transnational corporations in consulting have been postponed
and will be finalized during 1980. Research relating to transnational
corporations in shipping has been cancelled in the light of UNCTAD's
involvement in this subject. The report on transnational corporations in
information media has been partly integrated into the study of transnational
corporations in advertising. In view of the work conducted by UNESCO on
transnational corporations in information media it was decided to suspend
the implementation of this project for the time being. The research on the
impact of transnational corporations on employment has also been suspended,
partly because of the work being conducted in ILO on this subject and partly
because employment issues have been covered elsewhere in this subprogramme,

. The reports on transnational corporations in the extractive industries has
been altered to include industry reports in the sector and to contribute to
an interregional project underway by the joint units of the Centre on
Transnational Corporations (CTC) with ECLA, ECA and ESCAP. The studies on
measures to strengthen the competitive position of domestic enterprises has
been integrated into the study on transnational corporations and linkages
with domestic enterprises. The regional study by the CTC joint unit with
ECA on this subject could not be implemented since the unit was not fully
staffed until late 1978. For the same reasons the studies conducted by the
Joint unit with ECA on transnational corporations in the import and export
trade could not be implemented.

Comprehensive information system

5B.3 The design for coding and indexing of laws and regulations for manual
and/or computer manipulation has been delayed due to considerations of
priority and lack of internal manpower. Efforts have been initiated with a
view to assisting host countries in strengthening their information capacities
vis-d-vis transnational corporations.

5B.4t The studies by the Centre's joint unit with ECWA on the impact of
transnational corporations on the balance of payments, transnational
corporations in the food and beverage industries, transnational corporations
in the extractive industries, and transnational corporations in the
pharmaceutical industry could not be implemented owing to the difficulty in
recruiting professional staff with the necessary expertise.

-9-



II. Revised budget estimates (Decrease: $501,100)

5B.5 The total requirements for 1978-1979 are now estimated at $5,725,100,
or $501,100 less than the revised appropriations of $6,226,200. As indicated
in table 5B.1, the savings ($532,600) under other changes are offset to a
limited extent by nominal increases under inflation'($27,600) and rates of
exchange ($3,900).

5B.6 As indicated in table 5B.2, the net estimated savings in the amount of
$501,100 are distributed among the various programmes. These savings
essentially reflect a higher than anticipated vacancy rate in respect of
Professional staff at the Centre and at the jJoint units with ECLA and ECA.
On the other hand, small increases are anticipated at the Centre's joint
units with ECE, ECWA and ESCAP. The increase of $3,100 in respect of the
Centre's joint unit with ECE stems directly from fluctuations in the rate
of exchange. The increase of $17,700 in respect of the Centre's joint
~unit with ECWA is almost entirely attributable to a deficit under common
staff costs, arising from the unsettled conditions in Beirut which
necessitated additional outlays in travel and evacuation costs. Lastly,
it is anticipated that a small increase of $3,100 will be recorded in
respect of the Centre's joint unit with ESCAP.

Salaries and common staff costs (Decrease: $LL6,400)

5B.T The estimated savings of $446,400 under salaries and common staff costs
are attributable to decreases under established posts ($290,800), consultants
($127,200), and common staff costs ($53,400), offset by a deficit of $25,000
under general temporary assistance. The projected decrease under established
posts ($290,800) reflects essentially the savings attributable to a higher
vacancy rate than originally anticipated. 1In respect of the Centre a

vacancy rate of 20 per cent was reported as of 30 September 1979. In
addition, delays in recruiting qualified staff for the Centre's Joint units
with ECLA and ECA were reported.

5B.8 The decrease of $53,400 under common staff costs relates, in part, to the
factors described in the foregoing paragraph in respect of established posts
and, in part, to separation payments made in respect of staff members retiring
or whose contract has expired.

5B.9 With regard to general temporary assistance, the main factors for the
increase of $25,000 under this object of expenditure relate to the high vacancy
rate which made it necessary to resort to short-term staff, including research
staff, to assist with (a) industry studies and corporate profiles (b) data
collection, collation and verification, and (c) information on laws, regulations
and contracts.

5B.10 The savings of $127,000 under consultants reflect in the main the
Secretary-General's policy of restraint pursuant to the request in
General Assembly resolution 32/209.

Travel (Decrease: $14,200)

5B.11 The savings under this heading are directly related to a deliberate
effort to keep travel expenses to as low a level as possible.

-10-



Printing (Decrease: $40,500)

5B.12 The decrease stems from the decision to use these funds solely for the
publishing of CIC Reporter. All other printing requirements will be processed
internally by the Department of Conference Services.

-11-



SECTION 5C.

Table 5C-1

(In thousands of United States dollars)

DEPARTMENT OF INTERNATIONAL ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL AFFAIRS

A,

Regular budget

Estimated additional requirements

Revised Decisions of Total
appropriation Rates of policy-making Other revised
1978-1979 Inflation exchange organs changes Total estimate
26 695.7 112.1 13.1 - (1 359.9) (1 234.7) 25 U61.0
B. Extrabudgetary resources (substantive and édministrative support )
Previocusly
estimated
expenditures Revised
1978-1979 Source of funds estimate
1 553.2 United Nations Fund for Population Activities 1 641,k
1 165.4 Trust Fund for Development Planning, Projections and Policies 1 509.9
1 Th8.1 Reimbursement of support of technical co-operation activities 1 305.h4
370.2 United Nations Fund for the Environment 239.0
252.6 Voluntary Fund for the United Nations Decade for Women 238.3
27h .k Trust Fund for Shipping Statistics 237.0
108.2 UNICEF 114.0
- Trust Fund for the International Comparison Project 55.2
30.0 Trust Fund for Social Defence 550.0
- Trust Fund for Mobilization of Personal Savings and Developing Countries 23.7
- Trust Fund for Adoption of Children 16.9
5 502.1 Total, B 5 930.8
32 197.8 Total, A and B 31 391.8




0°T94 <2

L tE2 1)

T°ET

(6°6S¢ T) T°ett L*669 92 Te30],
2°2g6 9°9¢ 6°1¢ - - - Ly 9°6H6 S8OTAJIIS UOWMIOD
bus UOTIBIISTUTWPY °g
£°99¢ 2 0°192) (L°gle) - - - Lot £°0Eg ¢ UoT3VUTIPIO~0O pUE
JuruueTd sumexdoxg “°T
3zoddns sumrexdoxd ‘D
$°elt [6°2L) (e°9l) - - e - 7°G6T dAXAI 3O 3IVTIBIdIDAG  °)
9°€98 9 (G°0E) (8°99) - - - £°9¢ T°768 9 SOTI38TI8IS 9
9°9Ty § LGt 0°9cT - = L6 - 6°ole & VHAS :0+H+VS T®303qng
0°206 (9°819) (270%9) - - 9°1 - 9°0¢¢ T BuuaTy  (9)
g'ece 1 (4144 7°05$ - - 1°8 - 0°669 BAdU2D  (q)
1°192 ¢ g GEe g see - - - - £°620 € JI0X MAN (@)
8IF8)J%
UBTJIB}TUBIMY DUB
JudmdoTaAdp TeIY0S °¢
2°60T T (L°ST) (6°02) - - - 2°s 6°eT T L3oTouyol
pue DUITIS  °f
£°610 2 (6°68T) (0°g6T) - - - T°et g°soe 2 uorjeTndogd ‘g
LLln9 (S°LOT) (§°111) - - - o'y 2°ssL £3oTouysay
PUB SOTWOUODS UWB3D) °Z
9°0T6 1 (6°129) (£°259) - - - °0E Ge2Es § satorrod
pus suor3oafoxd
‘Buruuerd juswmdoraasq T
:£3TATIOR JO sommsIBord °d
0°€28 (9°811) (e-eeT) - - - Ly 9°Th6 JusmaSeusu
PUB UOTZO3JIID FATINDSXY °V
S3RWEISd Te30], sadusyd Jualn suedIo Furyeu afusyoxa uoryeTuUI 6L6THL6T soumrexdox g
pasAal J3Y20 -foTdapay -Lot10d JO JOo 833wy suoI3}
6L6T-8L6T SUOTSToaq -epadoxdde
TB30L PesTAdY

S3UBURITNbaX TBUOT}[PDE DOJIBWIIST

(sIeTTOP Se3®w3g Pa3FunN JO SPUBSNOY]. UI)

FWMIBIFOXd Aq S9IBU[369 POSFASL JO UOTINQTIFSTD

go¢ otaw

T300pNq LU NIy

-13-



(L"x€2 T) - - (2°0) - (T°6ST) - (n°6L0 1) 18305
W.WM - - - - - Am...: m.o: S9JTAJIDSE
UOWMOD PUB SATJBIJSTIUTUPY °2
(0°%92) - - - - ($°99) €21 | (8°602) UOT4BUTPI0-0D
| pus Futuuerd sumesdoad T
jxoddns sumrsadoag °D
(6°2L) - - - - - - (6°2l) daXI J© 3IBTIVIIIISG  °)
(s°ot) - - - - - LS (2°9¢) SOTISTIBIS °9
Lot - - (e°0) - (t°92) (t°9) f°gLT VHAS :0+g+VS TBIoqng
(9°819) - = - - - - (9°8%9) BUUSTA (D)
§°gss - - (c°0) - - - L°gss BA3UID (q)
grsee - - - = (1°92) (7°9) £°g9e HIOX MIN  (®)
SITBJJB UBTJIB}IUBUMY
pur juswdoTaA9P TBIYOS °§
(L°6T) - - - - - (8°€) (6°1T) £BoTouyday pue IVUITIS ‘4
(6°58T) - - - - ST (L-2) (L°48T) uopendod ¢
(§°LoT) - - - - - (T'0) | (n°LoT) ABotouysa3
puB SOTWOUOI3 WBad) °*2
(6°129) . - - - - (0°%9) 69 (8°195) sa1oTTod puB suor3dsfoad
‘BuruusTd jusmdoraraq T
£3TAT308 JO sammsldoxd g
(9°8117) - - - - - (9°L) |(o°1TD) JusmeBeuBm
pU®B UOIO3IIP SAIINDAXF °V
18308 13430 Juawd tnbas sasuadxa 30 TAI38 Furjurayg To9ABI], 83800 saumrexBox g
pue Buryerado TEN3OBIJUOD 3jeys
aanapuang Te1I3U3H Y30 UoUmWOd
‘sTBTIajEU pue
‘satrddng 83 TI8TBY
(8I8TTOP §93835 PI3TUN JO SPUBSNOY3 UJ)
M3 jpuedxa JO 39a[q0 UfBW Aq puv owexsoad Aq
S3USWAIINDAIL TEUCTIIPPE PIIBWLISS JO UOTINQTIISTP :39dpnq I

£-06 9Tqel

-1k



SECTION 5C. DEPARTMENT OF INTERNATIONAL ECONOMIC
AND SOCIAL AFFAIRS

I. Establishment of the Department

5C.1 The Department of International Economic and Social Affairs was created as:
a result of the restructuring called for by General Assembly resolution 32/19T7.
The Department focuses mainly on two clusters of functions - interdisciplinary
research and analysis, and prograrme planning and co-ordination. The detailed
functions and responsibilities of the Department of International Economic and
Social Affairs are specified in General Assembly documents A/33/410/Rev.l,
paragraphs 69 to 83, and A/C.5/33/9k.

II. Programme developments

5C.2 The developments in the various programmes of the Department which are
reported below cover the entire biennium 1978-1979. However, the subsequent text
in part IIT of this section, pertaining to the revised budget estimates, relates
only to the 18-month period of the existence of the Department, from 1 July. 1978
through 31 December 1979. The estimates of expenditures incurred during the six-
month period from 1 January through 30 June 1978 by the former Department of
Economic and Social Affairs are included in section 5A.

5C.3 The work programme, as proposed in the Secretary-General's proposed programme
budget for 1978-1979 and as amended consequent to the restructuring arrangements,
is being implemented substantially according to plan. Accordingly, the following
text concentrates on reporting additions, omissions and other revisions to the
work plan.

Development planning, projections and policies

5C.4 This programme was revised in the process of implementing General Assembly
resolution 32/197 on the restructuring of the economic and social sectors of the
United Nations system. The elements transferred to this programme from the other
programmes as at 1 July 1978 are indicated in the report of the Secretary-General
on the revised estimates under section 5C: Department of International Economic
and Social Affairs (A/C.5/34/33/9L4, ennex, paras. 10, 14, 15, 17 and 21).

Subprogramme 1: Review and appraisal of economic and social progress

5C.5 Several additional activities not foreseen in the programme budget proposals
were undertaken. Two studies, entitled "Some factors affecting the world economy"
and "The current world economic situation and the developing countries", were
prepared for the Committee of the Whole, in accordance with General Assembly
resolution 32/174. Additional background documents were prepared for the Committee
for Development Planning and the Preparatory Committee for the New International
Development Strategy, in accordance with General Assembly resolution 33/193.

Subprogramme 4: Development and financial resources

5C.6 Programme element L4.1l: The proposed report on guidelines for the taxation of
agriculture was not prepared because the expected contribution of extrabudgetary

-15-



funds for holding the ad hoc expert group meeting did not materialize. In lieu
of that report, a manual for the negotiation of tax treaties between developed
and developing countries was completed, in accordance with decision 1978/14 of
the Economic and Social Council.

5C.7 Programme element 4.3: The proposed report on the access of developing
countries to capital markets and on guidelines for appraising and processing
foreign investment applications was not prepared. In its place, a draft model
bilateral tax convention between developed and developing countries is being
completed, in accordance with decision 1978/1L4 of the Economic and Social Council.

Subprogrsmme 7: Technical work for the Committee for Development Planning

5C.8 Programme element 7.2: Only three of the four planned issues of the
Journal of Development Planning were prepared because of the need to redeploy
work months from this element to the additional work relating to the envisaged
new international development strategy.

New subprogramme dealing with energy

5C.9 This subprogramme is composed of the energy aspects of programme elements
1.3, 1.5 and 2.3 of the natural resources, energy and transport programme which
vere transferred to this programme, as stated in paragraph 5C.1 above. The
envisaged report on technological developments in the energy field of particular
relevance to the needs of developing countries was replaced by a study on world
energy structures and institutions for completion in 1980. The completion of the
study on energy techniques, planning and strategies is postponed to mid-1980.
These delays resulted from the continued vacancy of two of the four posts under
this subprogramme.

Ocean economics and technology

Subprogremme 1: Integrated coastal area development

5C.10 As anticipated in the proposed medium-term plan for the period 1980-1983,
paragraph 20.5, and as indicated in the proposed programme budget for the biennium
1980-1981, prograrme element 1.4 has been terminated. Its completion was
contingent upon the receipt of extrabudgetary resources which failed to
materiaslize.

Population

Subprogramme 1: Demographic analysis

5C.11 Programme element 1.3: Completion of the study on social and economic
characteristics of international migrants has been postponed to 1980 in order to
hold the Workshop on Population Distribution Policies in Development Planning,
which was not included in the programme budget. This workshop was given
priority due to the need for guidelines in this substantive area which were to
be elaborated by the workshop.

Subprogramme 2: Demographic projections

5C.12 Programme element 2.4: Completion of the report on development of

~16-



simulation models of population change for policy evaluation and projection has
been postponed to 1980 so as to expedite preparation of the report on estimates
and projections of world population, which the Population Commission decided in
Januery 1979 should be issued biennially instead of quinquennially.

Subprogramme 4: Population and development

5C.13 Programme element L.2: The report aimed at assisting in the formulation of
adequate development measures in the face of alternative demographic patterns will
be completed in 1980 because of delay in the recruitment of staff.

5C.14 Programme element 4.6: Completion of the final report on the demographic,
social and economic aspects of youth has been postponed to 1980 because of the
need to prepare background papers relating to the International Year of the Child
which were not foreseen in the programme budget.

5C.15 Programme element L.7: Completion of the report on the survey of criteria
for demographic services in public administration has been postponed to 1980
because of the unexpectedly longer time required to finish the survey of national
governmental offices concerned with demographic matters.

Science and technology

5C.16 The work programme waes revised in response to Economic and Social Council
resolution 2123 (IXIII), so as to redeploy more Professional work-months to the
secretariat of the United Nations Conference on Science and Technology for
Development and to the strengthening of other conference related activities.

This resulted in the curtailment of activities under several programme elements,
as indicated below. Work months had to be redeployed also to the organization of
a colloquium among members of the Advisory Committee on the Application of Science
and Technology to Development (ACAST) and others in the scientific community,

and to additional activities under programme elements 3.3 and 4.1, all of which
were not provided for in the programme budget. ACAST held the colloquium in
response to the requests for its participation in the Conference expressed by the
Economic and Social Council resolutions 2038 (IXI) and 1978/5 and by the General
Assembly resolution 31/18L.

Subprogremme 1: World and regional plans of actions

5C.1T Programme element 1.l was terminated as a consequence of the suspension of
the activity in programme element 1.2.

5C.18 Programme element 1.2: Work was suspended pursuant to the Economic and
Social Council resolution E/1978/5, which states that it should await the
decisions and recommendations of the United Nations Conference on Science and
Technology for Development. Three of the 24k Professional work-months originally
allocated to subprogramme 1 were used in it, and the remaining 21 redeployed.

Subgroggamme 2: Co-ordination of the scientific and technological programmes of
the United Nations system

5C.19 Programme element 2.1: No surveys were completed, and only preparatory
work for selection of fields to be surveyed was undertaken. Some staff time was

~17-



applied to the preparation of an overview/cross-organizational analysis paper,
vhich was an unprogrammed task requested by General Assembly resolution 33/192.

Subprogramme 3: Review of trends and developments

5C.20 Programme element 3.1: Only one of the two surveys envisaged will be
finished because of the need to redeploy work-months to additional programme
element 6.5.

5C.21 Rew Programme element 3.3: Preparation of a report to ACAST on obstacles to
the application of science and technology for the development of developing

countries was added and completed, in accordance with Economic and Social Council
resolution E/1979/5.

Subprogramme L: Scientific and technological information

5C.22 Programme element 4.2: Activities were not undertaken in order to redeploy
all its resources to meet the increased requirements for the completion of
programme element 4.1, in accordance with General Assembly resolution 32/178. The
resolution requested the Secretary-General to develop comprehensive alternatives
for further work on the network for the exchange of technological information and
the industrial and technological information bank. This task had to be implemented
without provision by the General Assembly of the required additional one work year
of Professional staff time and funds for consultant services, staff travel and
expert group meeting. Thus, existing resources in programme element L.2 were
redeployed for this purpose.

Subprogramme 5: Application of management sciences to development

5C.23 Programme'element 5.2: The planned activity was not undertaken owing to the
redeployment of work months to additional programme element 6.5.

Subprogramme 6: Programme support

5C.24 New Programme element 6.5: In order to provide the required support for the
response by ACAST to the requests addressed to it by the Economic and Social
Council resolutions 2038 (LXI) and 1978/5, and by General Assembly resolution
31/184, the organization of the ACAST Colloquium in August 1979 was added to the
programme budget as an important adjunct to the United Nations Conference on
Science and Technology for Development. This necessitated the redeployment of
work months to it from other programme elements mentioned above.

Social development and humanitarian affairs

Subprogramme 1: Popular participation and institutional development

5C.25 Programme element 1.1: Completion of the analytical report on country
experiences has been postponed to 1980 due to the delays incurred in receiving
country reports.

5C.26 Progremme element 1.2: Work months originally envisaged for study of
approaches to integrate the development of rural areas have been reallocated to a
study of the role of co-operatives and other local organizations in involving women
for development purposes, which will serve as a background document for the World
Conference of the United Nations Decade for Women, 1980.

oy . I



5C.27 Programme element 1l.4: Work on the report on selected country experiences
started later than anticipated, as it was no longer envisaged to be a background
document to the World Conference on Agrarian Reform and Rural Development. The
report is now to be completed in 1980.

5C.28 Programme elements 1.5 and 1.6: Additional work required for the
International Year of the Child has delayed completion to 1980 of the report on
national experience in the integration of youth, the survey of development
activities of national youth organizations, the 1979 annotated list of the
activities of youth research centres and the 1979 issue of the annual review
of youth activities in the United Nations system.

Subprogramme 2: Services for social integration and welfare

5C.29 Prqgfamme element 2.2: No work was initiated on the report on the
implications of the changing role of women on child and family welfare, in view of
the need to reassign staff to other ad hoc substantive activities.

Subprogramme 3: Crime prevention and control

5C.30 Programme element 3.1: Completion of the five working documents for the
sixth United Nations Congress on the Prevention of Crime and the Treatment of
Offenders has been delayed to mid-1980, so that the conclusions and recommendations
of interregional expert group meetings convened with the assistance of
extrabudgetary funds in 1979 can be taken into consideration.

Subprogramme 4: Integration of women in development

5C.31 Programme element 4.1: The study on research relating to women, both within
and outside the United Nations system, will not be completed, as it was expected
to be a jJoint venture with the International Research and Training Institute for
the Advancement of Women, whose establishment in 1978 failed to materialize.

5C.32 Programme element 4.3: This programme element, deemed of marginal

usefulness, has been terminated. Work months originally envisaged for this programme
element were reallocated to the secretariat of the World Conference of the United
Nations Decade for Women, 1980.

5C.33 Programme element 4.4: The meeting of planners and the related report will
not be completed, as extrabudgetary resources which UNRISD anticipated obtaining
for the undertaking of the background papers to the meeting of planners did not
materialize. Work months initially envisaged for this programme element have
been redeployed to the secretariat of the World Conference of the United Nations
Decade for Women.

5C.34 Programme element 4.10: Because of delay in the appointment of a Special
Rapporteur called for in Economic and Social Council resolution 2063 (ILXII),

only a preliminary report on the impact of mass communication media on the
changing roles of men and women will be submitted to the twenty-eighth session of
the Commission on the Status of Women in early 1980. The envisaged comprehensive
report will be completed for submission to the subsequent session of the
Commission.

Subprogramme 5: International instruments relating to the status of women

5C.35 Owing © the need to prepare for and service the Working Group of the
Whole on the Uraft Convention on the Elimination of Discrimination arainst



Women, whose numerous meetings during the thirty-third session of the General
Assembly in 1978 were not foreseen, it was not possible to undertake the study on
the legal status of women or to prepare for and hold the expert group meeting on
the legal status of women.

Statistics
Subprogramme 4: Social and demographic statistics

5C.36 Two expert groups on the integration and improvement of social and
demographic statistics and on demographic statistics methods were not convened.

Provision for them is thus included in the proposed programme budget for the
biennium 1980-1981.

Programme planning and co-ordination

5C.37 This programme was created as a result of the restructuring called for by
general Assembly resolution 32/197. Its functions and work programme are described
in document A/C.5/33/94, annex, paragraphs 29 through 33.

Subprogramme L: Joint planning

5C.38 The sectoral joint planning of activities and the development of prior
consultation procedures were not carried out because of delays in staff
recruitment. Joint activities with the United Nations Environment Programme
vere not actively pursued because of lack of travel funds.

Subprogramme 5: Programme planning

5C.39 Review of programme aspects of the biennisl programme budget to ascertain
their consistency/compatibility with medium-term plans was not undertaken because
of delays in staff recruitment.

Subprogramme 7: Evaluation

5C.40 It was not possible to give assistance to units to develop internal
monitoring and evaluation or to promote the co-ordination of United Nations
monitoring and evaluation functions in the economic and social sectors with those
of other organizations in the system owing to limited availability of staff
resources.

III. Revised budget estimates

5C.41 As indicated in table 5C.1 above, the revised level of appropriation
requested, $25,461,000, represents a projected net saving of $1,234,700. These
projected savings are the net effect of additional requirements in respect of
unanticipated inflation ($112,100) and exchange rate fluctuations ($13,100) offset
by savings ($1,359,900) due to other changes.

5C.42 The increases due to exchange rate fluctuations are incurred as a result
of the appreciation of the Swiss franc against the United States dollar. These
increases relate only to the secretariat of the International Year for Disabled
Persons and the Division of Socisl Affairs, Geneva., which were based in Geneva
until late 1979 prior to their scheduled move to Vienna.

T

£



50.#3 The increases due to unanticipated inflation result from a slightly higher
level of post adjustment prevailing in New York in the latter part of 1979 and to
rise in the New York General Service salariesg scale.

5C.bh The savings due to other changes reflect a combination of other factors
including vacancy rates, encumbrance of several posts at a lower level than
budgeted for and reduced printing activity. Most of these factors are specific to
particular objects of expenditure and, accordingly, are reported in the following
pParagraphs concerning the variations reported by main object of expenditure in
table 5C-2.

Salaries and common staff costs (decrease: $1,079,400)

5C.U5 This decrease is the net result of savings in respect of established posts
($609,000), temporary assistance ($21,500), consultants ($140,200), ad hoc expert
groups ($112,400) and common staff costs ($21%,300), partly offset by additional
requirements in respect of overtime ($18,000).

5C.46 The savings in respect of established posts and common staff costs ($823,300)
are the net effect of additional requirements in respect of exchange rate
fluctuations ($12,900) and unanticipated inflation ($112,100), offset by savings
($948,300) due to other causes. These other causes largely consist of a higher
than anticipated level of vacancies (10 per cent) against established posts. A
minor portion of these savings is attributable to the encumbrance of some
established posts at a lower level than budgeted for.

5C.47 The net saving of $21,500 under temporary assistance is due to the combined
effect of a saving realized in respect of vacancies in the secretariat of the Year
for Disabled Persons ($52,600), offset by additional requirements arising under
the programme for administration and common services ($31,100). These additional
requirements relate to the need for temporary staff to undertake unanticipated
peak workloads for which expenditures were, however, offset by savings resulting
from the blocking of established posts.

5C.48 The decreased requirement in respect of consultants ($140,200) results

from a vigorous attempt to achieve savings against this object of expenditure
pursuant to the request embodied in General Assembly resolution 32/209. This

was achieved by the full mobilization of existing staff resources available within
the secretariat and the recourse to external expertise in only the most pressing
and exceptional circumstances. Accordingly, it proved possible to realize savings
in respect of all programmes, with the exception of statistics, which required a
modest additional provision of $1,300.

5C.49 The projected saving ($112,400) in respect of ad hoc expert groups results
from the cancellation of a number of expert group meetings scheduled for the
following programmes: ocean economics, population, science and technology,
social development and statistics and programme planning. However, additional
activities ($25,800) were undertaken in respect of the programme for development
Planning, projections and policies, using part of the resources released from the
above-listed programmes.

5C.50 The additional requirement ($18,000) arising in respect of overtime is

attributable to an unusually high level of requirements for peak-load needs,
coupled with additional requirements arising for exceptional items, which included

21



the transfer of CSDHA to Vienna, the servicing of the Preparatory Committee for the
IDS and the provision of services for new programme activities, such as the ACAST
Collogquium.

Travel (No change)

5C.51 The departmental travel programme proved difficult to fully implement
wvithin available resources. However, judicious redeployment of resources between
programmes, as shown in table 5C-3, made it possible to meet most major needs.

External printing (decrease: $155,100)

5C.52 The decreased level of requirements is due to a lower level of publications
activity than planned in the development planning ($64,000), social development
($26,100) and progranme planning and co-ordination ($66,500) programmes. As
indicated in paragraph 5C.8 above, only three of the four planned issues of the
Journal for Development Pla.nning were prepared, and, of these, only two issues
will be printed during the biennium. Additionally, only three, rather than six,
supplements to the International Tax Treaty Agreements were printed. Slmla.rly,
the saving projected in the social development programme is due to only one issue
of the International Review of Criminal Policy being produced. No publications

are envisaged in the programme planning and co-ordination programme and, hence,

the entire external printing appropriation under this programme is being surrendered.
Hovever, a slightly higher level of activity in the population programme has led to
increased external printing and, hence, requirements for an additional provision of
$1,500 in that programme.

22



SECTTION SD. DEPARTMENT OF TECHNICAL CO-OPERATION FOR DEVELOPMENT

Table D=
(In thousands of United States dollars)

A. Regular budget
Revised Estimated additional requirements
ap{;;gi;;;on Rates Decisions of Total
of poliey-making Other revised
Inflation exchange organs changes Total estimate
9 850.7 k2,3 31.9 - (181.8) (107.6) 9 Tu3.1
B, Extrabudgetary resources (substantive and administrative support)

Previously .
estimated Rev:}sed
expenditures estimate
1978-1979 Source of funds 1978-1979
13 962.7 Reimbursement of support of technical assistance projects (UNDP) 14 362.6
350.0 United Nations Fund for Population Activities (UNFPA) 3664
398.7 United Nations/FAO World Food Programme (WFP) 55640
360.5 Revolving Fund for Natural Resources Exploration 389,2
1h5,0 Fund Of the United Nations Environment Programme (UNEP) 114.9
15 16,9 Total, B 15 789.1
25 067.6 Total, A and B 25 532.2

C. Extrabudgetary resources (operational projects)

Previously

estimated Revised a/
expenditures estimate

1978-1979 Source of funds 1978-1979
128 848.0 United Nations Development Programme (UNDP) 131 900.0
29 520.0 United Nations Fund for Population Activities {UNFPA) 26 400,0
18 669.0 Other sources, including trust funds administered by the United Nations 25 500.0
177 037.0 Total, C 183 800.0
202 10L4,6 Total, A, B and C 209 332.2

8/ Reflects delivery for the full biennium, including the period prior to the establishment of the Department

of Technical Co-operation for Development.

-23-




T°eql 6 (9°20T) | (8°T18T) - 6°1E £y Le°osg 6 Te30],
2°62T 1 9°661 £€°08T - - €°61 - 9°626 (®aduan) SATUSAOTTIM
€°col 1) (6°%) - - 9*ct - 9°669 (BA9USD) SUVE
9°0T6 L (6°q1E) | (2°1SE) - - - A ¢ 6°62e ¢ (sg93qunbpesy YI0x A9H) OADL

EEYL ST 1830 safueyd EUE ] suwedIo FuryBW afumeyoxa uoTIVTIUT 6L6T-8L6T soummeIdox g

PIsTAD 13430 -fotdapay ~for10d JO Jo sajey suor3

6L6T-RL6T SUOTSTO9(Q -epadoxdds

T830L pPasTAdY
S3PBWRINDII TBUOT3TPPE DPIVWILST
(SJBTTOP $23831S PIITUN JO SPuUBSNOY} UJ)

SWIBAF0Id A S93WWI369 DPasTASL JO UOTINQJIFSIP

& B1qes

T3adpnq Jeindey

=20



(9-LoT) - - - 2t (s°L2) - (€°cg) Te30L
9°66T - - - - - (8°1) 1°102 (vAsusp) sdyusaoTrag
L - - - - - (6°8) 9°91 (®asusd) suvL
1(6°41E) - - - 2°t (s°L2) Lot (£°1OE) (SI932unbpuay YX0X AIN) 20X
9305 I3430 quand tnba sasuadxs 822 TAXIS Juraupry TeABLL 83800 samrex3oxy
pue Bupyexado T¥N308IZUOD Jieas
amjrumy TeI3ua) 13430 Qowmmod
‘sTeIejum puw
*sayrddng SALIVTYg

(84vTTOP S9393S PIITUN JO spuesnoyy uf)

-25-



SECTION 5D, DEPARTMENT OF TECHNICAL CO-OPERATION FOR DEVELOPMENT

I. .Establishment of the Department

5D.1 The Department of Technical Co-operation for Development was created
as a result of the restructuring called for by the General Assembly
resolution 32/197. The organizational structure and functional
responsibilities of the Department were outlined in ST/SGB/162 and in the
provisional organization chart contained in General Assembly document
A/33/410/Rev.1l (para. 64 and figure 2). As the definitive structure of the
Department and of its programmes was finally determined only late in the
biennium, the departmental resources have been managed on a consolidated
basis and distributed only between Headquarters and the two existing
programmes in Geneva (TARS and fellowships).

II. Programme developments

5D.2 The developments in the various programmes of the Department which

are reported below cover the entire biennium 1978-1979. However, the
subsequent text in part III of this section, pertaining to the revised budget
estimates, relates only to the periods of existence of the various components
parts of the Department. Accordingly, the estimates related to the former
Office of Technical Co-operation cover the period 1 April 1978 through

31 December 1979, while the estimates relating to the other organizational
units (or parts thereof) of the former Department of Economic and Social
Affairs, the Technical Assistance Recruitment Service and the Fellowship
Section, Geneva, cover the period 1 July 1978 through 31 December 1979.

5D.3 The work programme, as proposed in the Secretary-General's proposed
programme budget for 1978-1979, and as amended consequent to the restructuring
managements is being implemented substantially according to plan. Accordingly
the following text concentrates on reporting additions, omissions and other
revisions to the work plan.

Development issues and policies

5D.4 This progremme comprises of elements providing substantive support of
technical co-operation projects in the development planning fields. In
implementing this programme, support has been provided to UNDP operational
projects valued at $29 million for the 1978-1979 biennium,

Population

5D.5 The subprogramme for support of technical co-operation in the field of
population was transferred to the Department of Technical Co-operation for
Development (DICD) from the former Department of Economic and Social Affairs
at the time of the establishment of DI'CD, During the biennium 1978-1979
support has been provided to UNDP operational projects valued at $13 million.

26~



Public administration and finance

'5D,6 This programme is being implemented according to plan, However, in a

few cases the final report or documentation relating to some programme

elements may be issued in 1980 because of technical delays. In the area

of substantive support to technical co-operation activities support has been
rendered to UNDP operational projects valued at $15 million during the biennium,

Natural resources and energy

5D,7 This programme is being implemented according to plan, although there
may be some delay in the completion of some of the output to 1980,
Substantive support has been rendered to UNDP operational projects valued
at approximately $75 million for the biennium,

III. Revised budget estimates

5D,8 As indicated in table 5D.1 above, the revised level of appropriation
requested ($9,743,100) represents a projected net saving of ($107,600).
These projected net savings are the net efféct of additional requirements
in respect of unanticipated inflation ($42,300), and exchange rate
fluctuations ($31,900), offset by savings ($181,800) due to other changes.

5D.9 The increases due to exchange rate fluctuations are incurred as a
result of the appreciation of the Swiss franc against the United States
dollar and relate exclusively to the TARS (Geneva) and fellowships
programmes,

5D.10 The increases due to unanticipated inflation result from a slightly
higher level of post adjustment prevailing in New York in the latter part
of 1979 and to a rise in the New York General Services salaries scale,

5D.11 The savings due to other changes ($181,800) reflect a combination of
other factors, including variances between actual salary costs and the
standards used for estimating purposes, and a lower level of printing activity
than originally projected. As these are specific to particular objects of
expenditure they are reported in the following paragraphs concerning the
variations projected by main object of expenditures in table 5D.3.

Salaries and common staff costs (decrease: $83,300)

5D.12 This decrease is the net result of savings in respect of general
temporary assistance ($7,400), consultants ($14,900) and common staff costs
($109,500), partly offset by additional requirements in respect of established
posts ($47,500) and overtime ($1,000).

5D.13 The additional requirement of $47,500 for established posts is the
net effect of increased requirements due to inflation ($42,300) and exchange
rate fluctuations ($27,200) offset by savings due to other factors ($22,000).

5D.14 The net savings of $7,400 under temporary assistance comnsist of
savings of $2,400 in the TARS programme at Geneva and of $5,000 in the TCDC

-27-



programmes at Headquarters in New York. These reflect a slightly lower level
of requirements to meet peak-load and replacements needs than was anticipated.

5D.15 The projected saving of $14,900 in respect of consultants is due to
the successful attempt to realize savings against this object of expenditure
pursuant to the request embodied in General Assembly resolution 32/209,

5D.16 The additional requirement of $1,000 for overtime results from an

underestimation of the level of requirements for the Department at the time of
its establisiment.

Travel (no change)

5D.17 The Department faced difficulties in operating within the travel funds

appropriated, but by recourse to additional use of extrabudgetary funds and

the redeployment of resources from Geneva to New York, it has proved possible

to remain within the existing appropriation under the regular budget.
Printing (decrease $27,500)

5D.18 The projected savings of $27,500 reflect a lower level of printing
activity than was originally planned for the Department.

Other contractual services (increase $3,200)

5D.19 These additional requirements ($3,200) result from a need to utilize
contractual translation services in connexion with the publications programme.

-28-



SECTION 5E. OFFICE OF SECRETARIAT SERVICES FOR ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL MATTERS

Table SE-1
(In thousands of United States dollars)

A. Regular budget

Estimated additional requirements
Revised Decisions of Total
appropriation Rates of policy-making Other revised
1978-1979 Inflation exchange organs changes Total estimate
1 839.1 8.7 - - (124.8) (116.1) 1 723.0

B. Extrabudgetary resources (substantive and administrative support)

Previously
estimated
expenditures Revised
1978-1979 Source of funds estimate
- . Total, B -
1 839.1 Total, A and B 1 723.0

-29-




TRUOT3TPPE® PIYIBUTISH

0°‘€aL T (T°911) (g°%eT) - - - L'g 1°6£8 1 Te30]
TT9S T (9°0€T) (g°8ET) - - - 2'8 2°169 T S19348W
T8TO08 puB OTWOUODI
I0J SIOTAJIIE 3BVIIVIIXO3S °¢
7291 S*HT 04T - - - $*0 6° LT jusmafeuv
PUB UOT3OSXTP SATINOIXF °T
S8qBWIISD 1830%L sadusyo Juaul susdao Furywu adusyoxa uoT3BTIUT 6L6T—QL6T soumrexd0x g
pPasTASL 9430 ~foTdespay ~LotT0d JO JO saj3mwy Suol3
6L6T-QL6T SUOTSToa(Q —s1adoadde
Te30], pasTady
sjuauwaITnbag

(sIBTTOP Sa3®3g ~ +IEN JO SPUBSNOU3 uj)

oumBJIdoId Aq S93BUT3S? PIsTAdX JO LOTINQTIFSTP

2-a¢q o1aes,

1qo8pnq JXB1nday

~30-



(t-911) - - - - - 9°0 (Lr9tT) Te3oL
»
(9°0€T) - - - - - - (9°0€ET) 8J919%W TVID08 PUB OTWOUODI
J0J SIOTAIIS 1BITBIAINE  °2
(8 18 - - - = - 9°0 6°€T JusmaBerren
PUR UOTIOIITP SATINIIXY °T
18105 13430 Juaud rnba sosuadxa S3DTAIIS BuTuTIg T9ABL], 89800 soumregSolg
pus Jurysaado TBN30813U0D J3eis
aangTuang Te19UanH 9430 Touwmaod
¢sTeTIa% W pue
‘sartddng §9 TI8TRg

(s48TTOpP §93835 DPIITUN JO Spuesnoyy ul)

N3 Tpuedxad JO 309[qo0 uied Aq pue auuresdold fq
SqUdURITINDAI TBUOTJTPPE PIJBUIIEd JO UOTINQTIISTP

E=4¢ 81qvl

:38dpnq JeTnday

31~



SECTION 5E. OFFICE OF SECRETARIAT SERVICES FOR
ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL MATTERS

I. Programme developments

5E.1 This Office, which was established pursuant to the restructuring of the
economic and social sectors under General Assembly resolution 32/19T7, reports that
its work programme is being implemented according to plan.

II. Revised budget estimates

5E.2 The savings of $116,100 represent the net effect of additional requirements
in respect of inflation $8,700 having been heavily outweighed by savings due to
other factors $124,800. The inflation reflects the higher than anticipated level
of post adjustment prevailing in New York in the latter part of 1979, together with
similarly higher New York General Service salary scales in the same period.

5E.3 The following paragraphs contain details, by main object of expenditure, of
the variations indicated in table 5E.3:

Salaries and common staff costs (decrease $116,T00)

5E.4 These savings are the net result of decreases under established posts ($82,000)
and common staff costs ($46,200), partially offset by increases under general
temporary assistance ($7,200) and overtime ($4,300).

5E.5 The savings under established posts result largely from the fact that salary
costs proved lower than the standard costs used for estimating requirements. The
encumbrance of four posts at a lower level than the established staffing table also
accounts for approximately $31,200 savings.

5E.6 The savings under common staff costs ($46,200) are almost wholly
attributable to a lower level of common staff cost requirements relative to
established posts (30.5 per cent) than budgeted for (32 per cent).

S5E.7 The increase under temporary assistance ($7,200) results from additional
requirements for staff services to produce material for inclusions in the

Repertory of Practice of United Nations Organs. The additional use of temporary
assistance for this purpose was offset by the blocking of a D-1 established post for
a three-month period.

5E.8 The increased requirements for overtime ($4,300) result from a higher than
anticipated number of meetings for which the Office was required to provide
technical servicing.

-32-



SECTION 5F. OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR GENERAL FOR DEVELOPMENT AND INTERNATIONAL
ECONOMIC CO-OPERATION

Table SP=1
(In thousands of United States dollars)

A. Regular budget

Estimated additional requirements
Revised Decisions of Total
appropriation Rates of policy-making Other revised
1978-1979 Inflation exchange organs changes Total euf.imate
1 251.1 2.4 - - (652.5) (650.1) 601.0

B. Extrabudgetary resources (substantive and administrative support)

Previously
estimated
expenditures : Revised
1978-1979 Source of funds estimate
- Total, B -
1 251.1 Total, A and B 601.0

-33-



07109 (T°0%9)} (&°es9) - - - n'e 162 1 T30
0°109 (T°099) (¢°259) - - - 12 T°1%2 T JuamageuTL
PUB UOTIAOSITP SATINOXY

S99BWILSD T8301L saduByd U SuBdIO0 FuTYBU adusyox2 UOTIBTIUT 6L6T-gL6T soumreI301J

pasTadI I9U30 —-fo1depay ~£o110d jO JO 5838y SUOI}
6L6T—-QLET SUOTSTO9(Q ~B1Idoadds

T8201L POsSTADY

sjusWeITNbal TBUOTIZTIPPB Pa3BUTIST
(SIBTTOP 5238935 PaITUN JO Spussnouy ur)
PUMBIIOI] Aq SOJBUTISO POSTAdI JC UOTINQTIAISTP

-34-

e~d% 914%y

1qe3png JIBINIay



(1°0%9) - - - 0°0¢ - (L°0T) (7°699) 8305
{T°0%9) - - - 0°0¢ - (L*0T) (7°699) jusmsFereu
PUB UOT3O3ITIDP SATINIIXY
18307 I9U30 quawd Tnba sasuadxs S9D TAIIS Jurjurag T3ABIL §9502 Saumre30I g
puB 3utgerado T80308I3U00 J3®3s
aanjruang T8I92USD I9Y3%0 UOUmIOD
¢sTBTI93BU pus
¢sa1Tddng S9TIBTIBG
(SIvTTOP $9383S PI3TUN JO SpuBSNOY3 ur)
3IN3Tpuadxa JO 303[q0 utrsw Xq pus Juumidoid £q
S3USWSIIND3I [YUOT3IPPE PaJBUIZED JO UOTINQIIISTP :333Fpnq JIsTnday

£-3% S19%L

-35-



SECTION 5F. OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR-GENERAL FOR DEVELOPMENT
AND INTERNATIONAL ECONOMIC CO-OPERATION

I. Programme developments

SF.1 The establishment of the new Office of the Director-General for Development
and International Economic Co-operation has proceeded smoothly during the
biennium, despite the constraints imposed due to delayed recruitment against the
additional established posts approved by the thirty-third session of the General
Assembly.

II. Revised budget estimates

5F.2 Net savings of $650,100 are the result of a minor increase due to inflation
($2,400) having been heavily offset by savings due to other causes ($652,500).

The unanticipated inflation of $2,400 results from a slightly higher level of post
adjustment prevailing in New York in the latter part of 1979 and also an upward
adjustment in the New York General Service salaries scale.

5F.3 The following paragraphs contain details, by main object of expenditure, of
the variations indicated in table 5F.2:

Salaries and common staff costs (decrease $669.400)

5F.4 This decrease is the result of savings under established posts ($417,200),
consultants ($114,000) and common staff costs ($138,200).

5F.5 The decrease €stablished posts and common staff costs results from
higher vacancy rates due to slower recruitment than anticipated against new posts.

5F.6 The decrease consultants is attributable, in large measure ($84,000),

to the success of the Office in obtaining, on a non-reimbursable basis, expert
services from elsewhere within the United Nations system. The other factor for the
decrease was the need to secure services for research on a contractual basis rather
than by individual consultancies.

Travel (decrease $10,700)
S5F.7T The savings in respect of travel are attributable to the effects of a
higher vacancy rate prevailing against established posts as reported above in

paragraph 5F.5.

Contractual services (increase $30,000)

5F.8 The requirements against this object of expenditure are due to the need to
secure research gervices on a contractual basis rather than by individual
consultancies, as indicated in paragraph 5F.6 above.

~36-





